

No. 21-1170

In The Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St., 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

L. Nicole Allan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center,
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Buffalo Billion RFP	3
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Second Circuit Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL THEORY FAILS TO STATE A VALID BASIS FOR LIABILITY UNDER THE FEDERAL WIRE FRAUD STATUTE.....	12
I. THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL THEORY CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE STATUTORY TEXT	12
A. The Mail And Wire Fraud Statutes Extend Solely To Schemes To Obtain Money Or Property.....	12
B. The Right-To-Control Theory Impermissibly Extends Beyond Traditional Property Interests	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. No property right exists to make informed economic decisions	15
2. Withholding potentially valuable economic information does not automatically deprive the victim of property	28
C. The Right-To-Control Theory Transgresses The Statutory Requirement That The Scheme Aim To Obtain Money Or Property	31
II. THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL THEORY DEFIES THE STRUCTURE OF THE FEDERAL FRAUD LAWS	35
A. The Right-To-Control Theory Runs Counter To The Statute's Limited Protection Of Intangible Rights.....	35
B. The Right-To-Control Theory Undermines This Court's Holding In <i>Skilling</i>	36
C. The Right-To-Control Theory Collapses Discrete Statutory Elements, Thereby Lightening The Government's Burden.....	38
III. UPHOLDING THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL THEORY WOULD HAVE UNTENABLE CONSEQUENCES	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Prosecutions Based On The Right-To-Control Theory Violate Fair Notice Principles And Raise Vagueness Concerns	41
B. The Right-To-Control Theory Offends Principles Of Federalism By Upending The Federal-State Balance	47
C. Upholding The Right-To-Control Theory Would Run Contrary To The Rule Of Lenity	48
IV. PETITIONER'S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Serv., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)</i>	21
<i>Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)</i>	18
<i>Boyle v. United States, 556 U.S. 938 (2009)</i>	41
<i>Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)</i>	21
<i>Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)</i>	30
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner, 465 U.S. 330 (1984)</i>	42, 43
<i>Durland v. United States, 161 U.S. 306 (1896)</i>	19, 31
<i>Elston v. Schilling, 42 N.Y. 79 (1870)</i>	23
<i>Fasulo v. United States, 272 U.S. 620 (1926)</i>	19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan,</i> 464 U.S. 875 (1983)	21
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States,</i> 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	34
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	41, 47
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	41
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	47
<i>Kelly v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	21, 23
<i>McDonnell v. United States,</i> 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	46, 47
<i>McKeon v. Bisbee,</i> 9 Cal. 137 (1858)	20
<i>McNally v. United States,</i> 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	19, 38, 39
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	19, 20, 32
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	21
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	49
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	33
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	32, 33
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016)	28, 30
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Shaughnessy</i> , 318 U.S. 176 (1943)	43
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	48
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Bunday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	27, 42
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	33, 48
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Kerkman</i> , 866 F.2d 877 (6th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>United States v. Regent Off. Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	40, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932).....	17
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	48
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	11, 41
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021).....	37
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2, 5, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	10, 14, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Act of July 16, 1952, ch. 879, § 18(a), 66 Stat. 722.....	19
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335, § 301, 17 Stat. 323.....	19
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 215, 35 Stat. 1130.....	19
Legislative History	
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 35 (1870)	34
S. Rep. No. 44, 82d Cong., 1st Sess., 14 (1951).....	19
Articles and Treatises	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	20
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1865).....	34
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	20
3 W. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of Law of Private Corporations</i> (rev. ed. 1986).....	13, 22
Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>A Theory of Property</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 531 (2005)	27
Adam Mossoff, <i>The Use and Abuse of IP at the Birth of the Administrative State</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2001 (2009)	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Adam Mossoff, <i>What is Property? Putting the Pieces Back Together</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 371 (2003).....	27
Anna di Robilant, <i>Property: A Bundle of Sticks or a Tree?</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 869 (2013)	24
Courtney C. Tedrowe, Note, <i>Conceptual Severance and Takings in the Federal Circuit</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. 586 (2000)	24, 26, 27
J.E. Penner, <i>The “Bundle of Rights” Picture of Property</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 711 (1996)	27
Jane B. Baron, <i>Rescuing the Bundle-of-Rights Metaphor in Property Law</i> , 82 U. Cincinnati L. Rev. 57 (2013)	25, 27
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part 1)</i> , 18 Duquesne L. Rev. 771 (1980)	47
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538 (1977)	39
Tai H. Park, <i>The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Becomes a Crime</i> , 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021)	17
Thomas W. Merrill & Henry E. Smith, <i>What Happened to Property in Law and Economics?</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 357 (2001)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)	20, 21, 26, 27
Wesley N. Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913)	25
 Other Authorities	
<i>Dispose</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891).....	23
<i>Right of Possession</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	21
<i>Right of Possession</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891).....	21
